financial position including the effect of the Entitlement Offer, assuming:

(a) the issue of 102,590,951 New Shares offered pursuant to the Entitlement Offer at
$0.12 to raise approximately $12.3  million (before costs) has been completed;

(b) the estimated costs of the Entitlement Offer, including underwriter’s fee will be a
maximum of approximately 6% of the proceeds, or $685,456;

(c) the refinancing of the existing debt facility with a new combination of debt and
equity, the Funding Arrangement, as per the Pacific Road announcement dated

22

24 November 2017 (it is assumed that the Funding Arrangement’s $10m Standby
Loan will not be drawn down by the date the Entitlement Offer ends).

(d) no existing Options are exercised prior to the Record Date; and

(e) other interim adjustments have been taken into account for the period between 30
September 2017 and the date of this Prospectus.

Pro-forma Statement of Financial Position

Audited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited

Jun-17 Sep-17

Funding

Arrangement

Entitlement

Offer

Other interim

adjustments

Pro Forma

Balance

Sheet

A$'000 A$'000 A$'000 A$'000 A$'000 A$'000

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 18,470   7,205   6,753   11,870   (1,990)   23,838

Gold bullion awaiting settlement 1,191   1,943   -   -   (945)   998

Bank guarantees (restricted cash) 617   617   -   -   (167)   450

Trade and other receivables 1,030   2,168   -   -   476   2,644

Inventories 12,804   10,145   -   -   (634)   9,511

Financial assets 1,278   215   -   -   (215)   -

Total current assets 35,390   22,293   6,753   11,870   (3,475)   37,441

Non-current assets

Other receivables 350   -   -   -   -   -

Inventories 1,504   1,504   -   -   -   1,504

Plant and equipment 49,922   50,416   -   -   -   50,416

Mine properties - areas in production 87,863   91,557   -   -   634   92,191

Mine properties - areas in development 1,206   2,374   -   -   493   2,867

Exploration and evaluation expenditure 10,662   12,591   -   -   -   12,591

Total non-current assets 151,507   158,442   -   -   1,127   159,569

Total assets 186,897   180,735   6,753   11,870   (2,348)   197,010

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 36,015   36,184   -   -   (636)   35,548

Financial liabilities -   -   -   -   500   500

Interest-bearing liabilities 16,240   14,059   (14,014)   -   337   382

Total current liabilities 52,255   50,243   (14,014)   -   201   36,430

Non-current liabilities

Interest-bearing liabilities 23,383   23,053   12,416   -   473   35,941

Provisions 24,934   25,102   -   -   -   25,102

Total non-current liabilities 48,317   48,155   12,416   -   473   61,043

Total liabilities 100,572   98,398   (1,598)   -   674   97,474

Net assets 86,325   82,337   8,351   11,870   (3,022)   99,536

Equity

Issued capital 109,960   111,958   7,130   11,870   606   131,563

Reserves 6,310   6,664   1,222   -   -   7,886

Accumulates losses (29,945)   (36,285)   -   -   (3,628)   (39,913)

Total equity 86,325   82,337   8,351   11,870   (3,022)   99,536

3.5 Market Price of Shares

The highest and lowest closing market prices of the Shares on ASX during the 3 months
immediately preceding the date of lodgement of this Prospectus with ASIC and the
respective dates of those sales, are:

Highest:   $0.32 on 28 Aug 2017
Lowest:   $0.11 on 1 Nov 2017

23

The volume weighted average sale price on ASX of the Shares during the 3 months
immediately preceding the date of lodgement of this Prospectus with ASIC (VWAP) is
$0.1955. The Offer Price represents a discount of 38.6% to the VWAP over the 3
months.

The latest available market sale price of the Shares on ASX prior to the day of lodgement